## Council of the City of York, PA Session 2016 Resolution No. **121**

Introduced by: Renee S. Nelson Date: December 6, 2016

WHEREAS, Article 741 "Park Conduct" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of York allows for a schedule of fees recommended by the Recreation and Parks Director and approved by City Council, and

WHEREAS, the following fees are hereby established:

	City Resident	Non-Resident	Resident/Non-Resident
Basic Permit Late Fee (Charged to any permit	\$ 60.00 <b>\$70.00</b> submitted less than 30 day	\$120.00 <b>\$130.00</b> s in advance of event)	\$15.00 <u>\$50.00</u>
Farquhar Park Pavilion Up to 25 people 25 to 50 people 50 to 100 people More than 100	\$ 35.00 \$45.00 \$ 60.00 \$70.00 \$ 85.00 \$95.00 \$110.00 \$120.00	\$\frac{60.00}{\$70.00}\$\$\\\ \$\frac{120.00}{\$130.00}\$\$\\\ \$\frac{165.00}{\$215.00}\$\$\\\ \$\frac{225.00}{\$225.00}\$\$	
Lincoln Park Up to 25 people 25 to 50 people (Lincoln Park has max	\$ 35.00 <b>\$45.00</b> \$ 60.00 <b>\$70.00</b> ximum capacity of 50)	\$ 60.00 \$70.00 \$115.00 <b>\$125.00</b>	
Farquhar Park Bandshell	\$ 85.00 <b>\$95.00</b>	\$ 165.00 <b>\$175.00</b>	
Parade Permit			\$ 120.00 <b>\$130.00</b>
Commercial Restaurant Permit			\$250.00/day

,and

WHEREAS, applicants shall also be responsible for all charges incurred for Police, Fire, and Public Works services for all permits issued with a security deposit equal to the estimated cost of policing, clean up, and restoring the park being required in advance of the event, and

WHEREAS, all city park property has been classified as established by Article 741 and as listed in the marked attached <u>EXHIBIT A</u>;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of York, Pennsylvania, that Council hereby approves the fee schedule and designation of park facilities as recommended by the Recreation and Parks Director, as set forth for the purposes described in Article 741 "Park Conduct" of the Codified Ordinances.

PASSED FINALLY: December 6, 2016 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

YEAS: Ritter-Dickson, Walker, Nixon, Nelson - 4

NAYS: Helfrich - 1

Michael Ray Helfrich, President of Council

ATTEST:

Dianna L. Thompson-Mitchell, City Clerk

Morpheus/Resolutions-2016/Park-Permit-Fees-2017